Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## Shenzhen Investment Holdings Bay Area Development Company Limited

深圳投控灣區發展有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) Stock Codes: 737 (HKD counter) and 80737 (RMB counter)

## ANNOUNCEMENT

## CHANGE OF AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE UNDER RULE 19.05(2) OF THE LISTING RULES AND PART 16 OF THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Shenzhen Investment Holdings Bay Area Development Company Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Mr. Kwok Keung LEUNG ("**Mr. Leung**") has resigned as an authorised representative for accepting service of process and notices on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong under Rule 19.05(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong, the "**Companies Ordinance**") with effect from 25 July 2023. Mr. Leung has confirmed that he has no claim against the Company in respect of his resignation and has no disagreement with the Board and there is no other matter relating to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board further announces that Ms. Ching Fan KOO, the Company Secretary of the Company, has been appointed as an authorised representative for accepting service of process and notice on behalf of the Company under Rule 19.05(2) of the Listing Rules and Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance with effect from 25 July 2023.

On behalf of the Board **Shenzhen Investment Holdings Bay Area Development Company Limited** Ji LIU\* *Executive Director and Deputy General Manager* 

Hong Kong, 25 July 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four Executive Directors namely, Mr. Xiangwen LIAO\* (Chairman), Mr. Jianming WU\* (Executive General Manager), Mr. Cheng WU\* (Deputy General Manager) and Mr. Ji LIU\* (Deputy General Manager and Secretary to the Board); two Non-executive Directors namely, Ms. Siyan CHEN\* and Mr. Xuan WANG\*; and three Independent Nonexecutive Directors namely, Mr. Yu Lung CHING, Mr. Tony Chung Nin KAN and Mr. Peng XUE\*.

\* For identification purpose only